

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca  
Stanescu, her mother, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF  
SCHOOLS d/b/a CONNECTICUT  
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC  
CONFERENCE, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 3:20-cv-00201-RNC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
DISQUALIFY**

May 8, 2020

**CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Court’s Order of April 16 and surrounding statements..... 3

II. The legal standard governing disqualification ..... 4

III. Plaintiffs’ claim and the role of words in presenting and adjudicating that claim ..... 5

IV. The Court’s Order and surrounding statements raise doubts about the court’s impartiality..... 8

    A. The Court’s comments about Plaintiffs’ use of the word “male” destroyed an appearance of impartiality..... 8

        1. The Court’s statement that Plaintiffs’ use of the word “male” is “bullying” and contrary to “common decency” was unjustified and inconsistent with an appearance of impartiality..... 8

        2. The Court’s assertion that the ordered wording is “more accurate” and “consistent with science” was unjustified and inconsistent with an appearance of impartiality..... 11

    B. The Court’s comments about Plaintiffs’ legal theories could reasonably be interpreted as disclosing a prejudgment and rejection of those theories inconsistent with an impartial adjudication..... 12

        1. The Court’s assertion that the individuals must be referred to as “transgender females” because “[t]hat is what this case is about” creates an appearance of partiality. .... 12

        2. The Court’s assertion that prohibiting Plaintiffs from referring to the individual intervenors as “males” does not impair “any legitimate interest or position” conflicts with an appearance of impartiality..... 13

    C. The unprecedented Order deprived Plaintiffs of Due Process and First Amendment rights in a manner that raises strong questions about the appearance of impartiality..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Apple v. Jewish Hospital & Medical Center*,  
829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987).....5

*Diamondstone v. Macaluso*,  
148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998).....4

*Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019) .....2

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....6, 10

*Greenlaw v. United States*,  
554 U.S. 237 (2008).....7

*Holt v. Virginia*,  
381 U.S. 131 (1965).....15

*In re Boston’s Children First*,  
244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....4, 5

*In re IBM Corp.*,  
45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

*Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....16

*Nichols v. Alley*,  
71 F.3d 347 (10th Cir. 1995) .....5

*Offutt v. United States*,  
348 U.S. 11 (1954).....15

*Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.*,  
609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980) .....15

*Powell v. Alabama*,  
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....15

*Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000) .....5

*Smith v. Berg*,  
247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....4

*Students and Parents for Privacy v. School Directors of Township High School District 211*,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....10

*United States v. Antar*,  
53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995).....4

*United States v. Bayless*,  
201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).....4, 11

*United States v. Cooley*,  
1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993) .....5

*United States v. Cronic*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....15

*United States v. Dandy*,  
998 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1993) .....5

*United States v. Kelly*,  
888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) .....5

*United States v. Samuels*,  
808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987) .....14

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S.Ct. \_\_, slip op., 2020 WL 2200834 (May 7, 2020).....7, 14

*United States v. Varner*,  
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) .....1, 2, 6, 10, 13, 14

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....10

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....4

**Other Authorities:**

BiologyOnline.com Dictionary, <https://www.biologyonline.com/dictionary>.....9

American Heritage Dictionary, <https://ahdictionary.com>.....9

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, (5th ed. 2013) .....6, 9  
Merriam-Webster.com Medical Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/medical> .....8, 9  
Oxford Univ. Press, Oxford Dictionary of Biology (7th ed. 2015) .....9  
Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (1996).....9  
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (1984) .....9  
WPATH Standards of Care, version 7 .....10  
ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, EC 3-5 (1980).....15, 16
